TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

ORDINANCE 858

AMENDING CHAPTER 218-6 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

WHEREAS, the Code of the Township of Upper Deerfield in Section 218-6 provides for a fine for obstructing a fire lane and/or fire zone; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield desires to modify the fine.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield that Chapter 218-6 of the Code of the Township of Upper Deerfield pertaining to a fine for obstructing a fire lane and/or fire zone is hereby amended as follows effective March 1, 2024:

$\S~218\text{-}6$ - No obstruction of fire lanes and/or fire zones.

<u>A.</u> Fire lanes and fire zones shall at all times remain unobstructed. No vehicles may park, stop or stand at any time in a fire lane or fire zone and no person shall deposit any matter in a fire lane or fire zone.

<u>B.</u> The Fire Marshal or his designee and any law enforcement officer having jurisdiction in Upper Deerfield Township may issue a summons through the Upper Deerfield Municipal Court (or any regional court of which Upper Deerfield Township is a party). The fine for a violation of this § **<u>218-6</u>** is \$100 per violation.

In all other respects, Section 218 shall remain as is and unaltered by the provisions hereof.

James Crilley, Chairman

Adopted: February 15, 2024

Attested:

Roy J. Spoltore, Township Clerk

First Reading: February 1, 2024 Publication: February 7, 2024 Publication of Final Adoption: February 21, 2024